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CHANGE - 33.279 

. 	 33.279.030 A (7): Does not result in total spectator seating per field exceeding
 
210 lineal feet or events which have more than 70 spectators.
 

o 	(EXfuneilon: lf no seating is provided (since it is not required) orthe 
specfafors overwhelm the 210 lineal feet that is provided, then there 
needs to be someway to affect a review...enforcement will need to 
investigate complaints of overuse in either case and essentially count 
specfafors. That is the reason why conditional uses are useful because 
they provide the estimate for seating/parking that provides the feedback 
for the proposed plan ) 

..33.279.030(c}(r):NewRecreationalFields,ien 

o Exfunat¡on; See below...recommending deletion of Suôsecfion A.8) 

. . 33.279.040 B (2) Accessory Structures. Spectator seating such as bleachers' or benches must be set back at least 30 feet from adjacent R zoned Sites and at 
least 15 feet from all other lot lines. All other accessory structures including 
drgouts, concession stands and restrooms must be set back at least {€ 30 feet,,l'' 	 from adjacent R zoned Sites and at least l5 feet from all other lot lines. 

o Exptanat¡on: Granted some accessory structures, like storage facilities 
. 	 and maybe bathrooms can be within 15 feet of the lot line but accessory 

structures where people congregate and generafe noise and activity 
should be given at least that same sefbacks assocrafed with other 
structures) 

, o 	33.279.050 A: lf the organized sports use has been discontinued for less than 
10 years, and the propo-sed new organized sports use does not add lighting or 
does not result in total spectator seating per field exceeding 210 lineal feet or 
events which have more than 70 spectators. 

o 	(EXptanalton: same as above in 33.279.030 A (7) 

DELETE ENTIRELY 

33.279.030 (AX8) - Concerning addition of new field, No matter how you cut it, 
adding a new field changes the potential or real intensity of the Use. This should 
not be allowed outright. 

o 	(EXp!ana!!on: All new fields need to be reviewed through a 
conditional use...they increase the intensity and use of the area 
through noise, traffic and parking.) 
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TITLE 20 

o 20.04.050(A)(1): t'Adding ene (1) new fl 
where there is eurrent er previeus (last-10 years) appreved erganized 

... ..The new field must be 
no more than 300 feet from the current or previous organized sport use. 
The addition of ....... 

o 	Gxp!ilAfion: This section allows additionalfields without 
conditional use review which as explained in proposed changes to 
Title 33 should occur. 

20.04.050 B: "lf these written comments €€n-be- are addressed to the 
neighbor's satisfaction, no further action is necessary. PP&R shall 
respond to these written comments in writing within 21 days, stating 
when their response is fina!," 

o Explanation: Since neighbors have a deadline to request a formal 
meeting, PP&R must be clear whether their response is intended to 
trigger the start of the clock for that deadline. Neighbors must be 
clear about whether they are satisfied or not.' 

Note: By taking away the Conditional Use process, PP&R staff will 
be required to respond individually to every neighbor writing to 
express concerns. There is no mechanism proposed to consolidate 
public input or for neighbors to organize and give public notice to 
decide whether to call for a public meeting 

20.04.050 C: "lf PP&R's written responses to the written concerns 
received after the public notice are not satisfactory, a public meeting ean 
must be held if requested by a neighborhood association within 1,000 feet 
of the subject site, 
50% of the homes within 400 feet of the subiect site. whlcheyer is 
less. A Good Neighbor Agreement (GNA) may be proposed by PP&R, 
PPS, both organizations jointly, e+ other appropriate field permitting entity, 
or the neighborhood group that has requested the public meetinq, if 
there are remaining concerns after the public meeting. Neighb€rh€€d 

in writing, with ing. The 
request for a GNA must be made within 45 davs of the date of the 
public meetinq. lf neiqhbors or the Neighborhood,Association 
requestq ? G¡lA pt"ocess. PP&R mugt schedvle a meetinq for said 
pvrpose with¡n 30 d 
meeting for the creation of a GNA may also bg made after the use of 
the,field has occurred bv reçidents representing at leas! ten homes 
or 507o-of the hgmes within 400 feet of the qubiect site. whichêver is 
less. GNAs êaR'mav be linked to sports field use permits a4d gther 
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enforcement mechanisms, and may address a variety of compatibility 
issues such as: (remainder as ls) 

o Explanation: 

1) A significant number of the most affected adjacent residents 
should be able to call for the GNA, whether or not a Neighborhood 
Association supports their request, 

2) Ten days is not sufficient for Neighborhood Associations or 
concerned neighbors to give notice about the motion to call for a 
Good Neighbor Agreement, and hold the meeting. 

3) lf neighbors ask for a GNA, the code should direct PP&R to 
engage in a good faith effort to reach one. 

Add 20.04.050 D. Enforcement 

o The only proposed enforcement mechanism is revoking a field permit. 
What if the problem is not caused by a permitted activity? 

o Needs to be a List the potential mechanisms for enforcement. I don't 
know what they are, other than denial of field permits. The Planning 
Commission supported the GNA approach onlv if enforcement 
mechanisms are approved. 

Other ltems of Concern in the Administrative Language for the GNA 

o The Draft Policy for GNAs in PP&R Policy document switches back 
and forth between individual neighbors as stakeholders, and 
Neighborhood Associations as required parlicipants. Notice is given to 
individual neighbors within 400' but then they are given no power to 
affect the outcome unless a Neighborhood Association takes up their 
cause. ln the current process with a Type lll Conditional Use, any 
affected party has the right to participate even if the Neighborhood 
Association does not agree with them. The proposed process sets up 
Neighborhood Associations as gatekeeper decision-makers. 
lndividuals should have the right to due process with City elected 
officials and their staff. 

The Draft Policy does not specify how the 5 - 15 neighborhood
 
representatives are selected. What if 20 neighbors want to
 
participate?
 

Why allow a GNA to expire with a sunset date such as five years? 
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o What is the mechanism for the proposed annual review of whether the 
GNA is working? 

o 	ln the current code, "fields used for organized sports, and other 
facilities that draw spectators to events in a park" are Conditional Uses. 
ln the proposed code, this changes to "Recreational fields for 
organized sports", only, What was the rationale for not allowing 
organized public input on other spectator facilities or sports activities in 
parks? 

o What is the proposed process for approving skateboard facilities on 
parks and schools properties? 

o 	What about new running tracks? New tennis courts? 
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April27,2010 

To: City Commissioners 

From: Deborah Stein, District Planning Manager 

Subject: Responses to Schools and Parks City Council Hearing (April 22, 2010) 

As a result of testimony and questions raised at the April 22, 2O1O City Council hearing on the 
Schools and Parks Conditional Use Code Refinement Project, staff has prepared the following 
responses that will be presented at the continued hearing on April 28,2010. 

Colleges - Testimony highlighted a concern that the recommended code language was unclear 
on how recreational fields associated with colleges are treated. Within Title 33 (Zoning Code), 
Colleges are a separate use category from Schools, and the new regulations found in Chapter 
33.279 (Recreational Fields for Organized Sports), are intended to apply to recreational fields 
located on a school or school site, not a college. This is described in Section 33.279.020 (Where 
These Regulations Apply). To clarify that Colleges are not subject to the new recreational field 
regulations, revised code amendments are proposed on pages 2-6 of this memo. To differentiate 
these revisions from those found in the Recommended Draft, code language to be added is 
doubþ-uruiedined and code language to be removed is shown in del*ble+*ile+h+esgh. 

Change of Grade Levels - The question of how grade level changes would be processed in the 
event that grade levels were replaced as opposed lo added was raised. Under the recommended 
code, removing grades is allowed without conditional use review. Table 281-l describes what 
type of review is required based on grades added. To clarify review procedure if a school were to 
close with one set of grade levels and reopen with a different set of grade levels, recommended 
code language has been revised to clarify that the grade level changes apply in cases of both 
addition or replacemenf. This revision allows the intent of the review procedure thresholds to 
remain intact. Revised code language can be found on page 7 of this memo. To differentiate 
these revisions from those found in the Recommended Draft, code language to be added is 
dCIuþlc-u¡dedincd and code language to be removed is shown in C€È&*€F€*k€*h+€q€ì4. 

Tracks and Skate Parks - The issue of how tracks and skate parks would be regulated was 
raised. The Schools and Parks Conditional Use Code Refinement Project was initiated, in part, to 
address complaints and concerns stemming from recreational field use. No complaints have been 
received in regards to facilities such as tracks or skate parks. As such, the project has focused on 
how to better regulate recreational fields. 

Facilities such as tracks or skate parks do not typically generate significant numbers of spectators 
on a regular basis, the way a baseball or football field might. However, if tracks are developed 
with recreational fields within them, the field would be subject to the new recreational field 
regulations. Therefore staff proposes to maintain the Planning Commission's current 
recommendations, which would allow these types of facilities without conditional use review. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 
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Table 11O-5
 
Institutional Developmeut Standards [11
 

Minimum Site Area for New Uses 1O.O0O so. ft.
 
Maximum Floor Area Ratio f2ì 0.5 to 1
 

Maximum Heisht f3l 50 ft.
 
Minimum Building Setbacks [2] 1 ft. back for every 2 ft. of bldg. height, but in no
 

case less than 15 ft. 
Maximum Building Setback 
Transit Street or Pedestrian District 20 ft. or per CU/IMP review 

Maximum Buildine Coveraee [2Ì	 507o of site area 
Minimum Landscaned Area 12.4 257o ofsite area to the Ll standard 
Bufferine from Abuttins Residential Zone I5l 15 ft. to L3 standard 
Bufferina Across a Street from a Residential Zone l5l 15 ft. to Ll standard 
Setbacks for All Detached Accessory Structures Except 
Fences [6ì 10 ft. 
Parkins and Loadins See Chapter 33.266, Pa¡kine And Loadins 
Signs See Title 32. Sisns and Related Resulations 
Notes: 
t1ì The standards of this table are minimums or maximums as indicated. Compliance with the conditional use 

approval criteria might preclude development to the maximum intensity permitted by these standards. 
l2l 	 For campus-type developments, the entire campus is treated as one site. Setbacks are only measured from 

the perimeter of the site. The setbacks in this table only supersede the setbacks required in Table 1 10-3. 
The normal regulations for projections into setbacks and for detached accessory structures still apply.

l3l 	 Towers and spires with â footprint of 2O0 square feet or less may exceed the height limit, but still must 
meet the setback standard. All rooftop mechanical equipment must be set back at leâst 15 feet from all roof 
edges that are parallel to street lot iines. Ðlevator mechanical equipment may extend up to 16 feet above 
the height limit. Other rooftop mechanical equipment that cumulatively covers no more than 10 percent of 
the roof area may extend 10 feet above the height limit. 

I4l Any required landscaping, such as for required setbacks or parking lots, applies towârds the landscaped 
area standard, 

t51 Surface parking lots are subject to the parking lot setback and landscaping standards stated in Chapter 
33.266, Parking And Loading. 

þ1 Setbacks for structures that are accessorv to recreational fields for orsanized snorts o¡,a_school_schoolsife*
olin-a-pa¡k are stated in Chapter 33.279. Recreational Fields for Orsanized Sports. 

April27,201Q 
Page 2 of 7 
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33.110.245 Institutional Development Standards 

A. 	Purpose. The general base zone development standards are designed for 
residential buildings. Different development sta¡dards are needed. for 
institutional uses which may be allowed in single-dwelling zones. The intent is 
to maintain compatibility with and limit the negative impacts on surrounding 
residential areas. 

B.	 Use categories to which these standards apply. The standards ofthis section 
apply to uses in the institutional group of use categories, whether allowed by
right, allowed with limitations, or subject to a conditional use review. The 
standards apply to new development, exterior alterations, and conversions to 
institutiona,l uses. Recreational fields used for orqanized sports on_asehool 
school site, or in a are subiect to chErter 33.279, Recreational Fields for 
Or'sanized Sports. 

c.	 The standards. 

1-3. [No Change.] 

4. 	 Outdoor activity facilities. Except as specified in paraqraph C.5 be1ow. 
oeutdoor activity facilities, such as swimming pools, basketball courts, 
tennis courts, or baseball diamonds must be set back 50 feet from abutting 
R-zoned properties. Playground facilities must be set back 25 feet from 
abutting R-zoned properties if not illuminated, and 50 feet if illuminated. 
Where the outdoor activity facility abuts R-zoned properties in School uses, 
the required setback is reduced to zero. 

5. 	 Recreational fields for or.sanized s.ports. Recreational fields used for 
orqanized sports on a school, school are subiect to 
Chapter 33.279. Recreational Fields for Orqanized Sports. 

6:lq 5.9. [No Change other than number sequence.] 

April27,2010 
Page 3 of 7 
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33.12O.1OO Primary Uses (cont'dl 

11. Schools, Colleges, and Medical Centers in the IR zone. This regulation 
applies to all parts of Table 120- 1 that have a note [ 1 1] . 

a. 	 Purpose. High Schools, Colleges, and Medical Centers located in IR 
Zones are limited to the large institutional campuses the IR Zone is 
intended to foster. The IR zone was created in recognition of the role 
such institutions play in meeting the needs of Portland's citizens. 

b. 	 Regulations for institutional campuses. High Schools, Colleges, 
++€€pi++ and Medical Centers are allowed to develop as institutional 
carnpuses when they meet the following regulations. 

(1) The institution is located or is to be located on a site that is at 
least 5 acres in total area. Exceptions to this minimum size 
requirement are prohibited. 

(2) The institution has an approved impact mitigation plan or 
conditional use master plan. 

(3) Trade schools and business schools are commercial uses and are 
not allowed in an IR zone through a conditional use. 

c. 	 Regulations for other institutions. Schools, Colleges, I{cepi*7and 
Medical Centers are allowed as a conditional use only. 

d. 	 Resulations for recreational fields for orqanized sports. Recreational 
fields used for oreanized sports on a school or school site. are subiect 
to the reeulations of Chapter 33.279. Recreational Fields for Oreanized 
Sports. 

I2-I4. [No Change.] 

C-D. [No Change] 

April2T,2010 
Page 4 ot 7 
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33.L2O.275 Development Standards for tnstitutions 

A.	 Purpose. The general base zone development standards in the R3 through RX 
zones are designed for residential buildings. Different development standards 
are needed for institutional uses which may be allowed in multi-dwelling zones. 
The intent is to maintain compatibility with and limit the negative impacts on 
surrounding residential areas. 

B.	 Use categories to which these standards apply. The standards ofthis section 
apply to uses in the institutional group of use categories in the R3 through IR 
zones, whether allowed by right, a-llowed with limitations, or subject to a 
conditional use review. The standards apply to new development, exterior 
alterations, and conversions to institutional uses. Uses that are part of an 
institutional carnpus with an approved impact mitigation plan in the IR zoîe are 
subject to the development standards of 33.12O.277. Recreational fields used 
for organized sports on a school. scho subiect to Chapter 
33.279. Recreational Fields for Orsanized Sports. 

c.	 The standards. 

1-3. [No change.] 

4. 	 Outdoor activity facilities. Except as specified in paraqraph C.5 below. 
qOutdoor activity facilities, such as swimming pools, basketball courts, 
tennis courts, or baseball diamonds must be set back 50 feet from abutting 
R-zoned properties. Playground facilities must be set back 25 feet from 
abutting R-zoned properties if not illuminated, and 50 feet if illuminated. 

5. 	 Recreational fields used for oreanized sports. Recreational fields used for 
organized sports on a school, school e subiect to 
Chapter 33.279, Recreational Fields for Orsanized Sports. 

6-10 5-9. [No change other than number sequence.] 

33.120.277 Development Standards for Institutional Campuses in the IR Zone 

A. 	 [No Change] 

B. 	Where these standards apply. The standards of this section appty to all 
development that is part of an institutional campus with an approved impact 
mitigation plan or an approved conditional use master plan in the IR zone, 
whether a-llowed by right, allowed with limitations, or subject to a conditional 
use review. The standards apply to new development, exterior alterations, and 
conversions from one use category to another. Recreational fields used for 
organized sports on a school. school are subiect to Chapter 
33.279, Recreational Fields for Orsanized Sports. 

C. 	The standards. 

1-3	 [No change] 

4.	 Recreational fields used for orqanized sports on a school, school 
park-are subject to Chapter 33.279. Recreational Fields for Organized 
Sports. 

April27,2010 
Page 5 of 7 
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2O.04.O1O Definitions 

H. Field Permittine Organization 
Anv entitv that permits or assiens permittinq duties for orqanized sports use las defined 
in section 33.9i0.O301 on public parks and r:ublie_schools las described in 33 . 

Sections 20.04.050 throush 2O.04.080 of this Chapter shall applv to anv site owned or 
operated by anv school district in the Citv of Portland, whether or not Portland Parks 
and Recreation is the field permittinq or.sanization for that site. 

April2T,2010 
Page 6 of 7 
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Regulations in OS and R zones 

33.281.O3O Review Thresholds for School Uses 
This section @states when a conditional use is required and the 
tvpe of procedure used ie¡+ for
 
changes to school uses in the OS and R zones.
 
af€€-s+ate€l.
 

A. 	New school use. The creation of a school use on a site that does not have a 
school use or is not a school site is reviewed through the Type III procedure. 

B. 	Change of çeheel grade levels. êha*ges frem an elementary te a rriddle er 
igh sehoel 

middtc er junier hi 
te an elementary seheel are reviewed threugh a Type II preeedure, ehan€es 

replacinq qrades i 	 ecified in Table 281-1, 

Table 281-1 
Reeulations for AddinE o¡Ìedasing Grades 

Ifa school has the Resulation for addlns or replacing the following 
followinp srades: srades: 

Allowed	 CU required 
fTvpe III unless noted 
otherwisel 

Anv srade K-5	 Anv erade K-8 Anv qrade 9-12 

Any qrade 6-8 Anv erade 6-8	 Anv srade K-5 
Anv erade 9-12 

Any qrade 9-12 Anv srade 9-12	 Anv qrade 6-8 lTvpe II) 
Any grade K-5 

Any srade K-5 AND Any srade K-8 Anv srade 9-12 
Any qrade 6-8 

Anv erade 6-8 AND Anv erade 6-12 Anv erade K-5 
Any erade 9-12 

Anv erade K-5 AND Anv erade K-12
 
Anv erade 6-8 AND
 
Anv erade 9-12
 

April2T,2010 
PageT ol 7 
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April21,2010 

To: City Commissioners 

From: Deborah Stein, District Planning Manager 

Subject: Revision #5 to Schools and Parks Conditional Use Code Refinement Project -
Recommended Draft 

Following publication of the Schools and Parks ConditionalUse Code Refinement Project -
Recommended Draft - March 18,2010, staff determined that four sections of recommended code 
language needed revising. A memo dated April 6,2010 was issued to address these four issues. 

Since issuing that memo, a Sth revision to the code language is necessary based on City Attorney 
recommendation. This memo serves to revise the recommended code language in the Schoo/s 
and Parks Conditional Use Code Refinement Project - Recommended Draft for clarity; however 
the substance and intent of the Planning Commission's recommendations are not being changed. 
Code language to be added is underlined and code language to be removed is shown in 
s+rik€+h+ough. Please let me know if you have any questions. 

REVISION # 5 -

Commentory:
 
This chonge clorifies whot outhority the Director of Portlcnd Porks ond Recreolion, or the
 
Director's designee hos in regardsto Good Neighbor Agreements (6NAs), which includes
 
negotioting ond executing thø Agreements. These Agreements would still be subject lo th¿
 
odopted 6NA policy. The term "Direclor" is defined in 20.04.010 Definitions.
 

20.04.060 Good Neighbor Agreements - Recreational Fields 

tlanel par.lcs & 
Reereation; and a+e autho*i iem 
€+-d€sigÊ€€-

Subject to the Goocl Neighbor Agreement Polic]¡ adoptecl by Portland Parks & Recreation, 
the Director or the Director's designee is authorized to negotiate, execute ancl 
aclminister, on behalf of the City. Good Neighbor Agreements under Section 20.04.050. 




